(“the Act”) (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof) and any other applicable 

provisions, if any, of the Act and the rules made thereunder, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company 

be and is hereby increased from Rs. 6,50,00,000/- (Rupees Six Crore Fifty Lakh) divided into 65,00,000 

(Sixty-five lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each to Rs. 2,75,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred 

and Seventy-Five Crore) divided into 27,50,00,000 (Twenty-Seven Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 

(Rupees Ten) each to rank pari-passu with the existing Equity Shares of the Company. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 and other applicable provisions, if any, 

of the Act (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof), Clause V of the

[...]

accordance with the provisions of the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company, and 

subject to such other approvals, sanctions, consents, and permissions as may be required from any 

statutory, regulatory, or governmental authority, consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby 

accorded for the acquisition of 22,01,680 (Twenty-Two Lakh One Thousand Six Hundred Eighty) Shares of 

face value of 500 KRW each, representing 100% of the shareholding in E-TUNNEL INC. (“E-Tunnel”) for a 

total purchase consideration of Rs. 2,66,40,32,800/- (Rupees Two Hundred Sixty-Six Crore Forty Lakh Thirty-

Two Thousand Eight Hundred) at a price of Rs. 1,210/- (Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred Ten) per equity 

share (Purchase Consideration). 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT in consideration of the above acquisition, consent of the Members of the 

Company be and is hereby accorded for the issuance and allotment of up to 26,64,03,280/- (Twenty-Six 

Crore Sixty-Four Lakh Three Thousand Two Hundred Eighty) fully paid-up equity shares of the Company 

having face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each at a price of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) per equity share, to the 

shareholders of E-Tunnel by way of share swap, thereby discharging the entire purchase consideration for

[...]

by the Board while granting such consents and approvals, and which may be agreed to by or any other 

authority as may be necessary for that purpose, the consent of the Members of the Company be and is 

hereby accorded to the Board to Offer, Issue and Allot up to 26,64,03,280 (Twenty Six Crore Sixty Four Lakh 

Three Thousand Two Hundred Eighty) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each at an issue price of Rs. 10/- per equity 

share aggregating upto Rs. 2,66,40,32,800/- (Rupees Two Hundred Sixty-Six Crore Forty Lakh Thirty-Two 

Thousand Eight Hundred) for consideration other than cash towards consideration payable for acquisition 

of 22,01,680 (Twenty-Two Lakh One Thousand Six Hundred Eighty) Shares of face value of 500 KRW each 

constituting 100% stake in E-TUNNEL INC. (“E-Tunnel”), to the following proposed allottees (shareholders 

of E-Tunnel) on swap basis in the ratio of 1:121 (i.e., for every 1 shares of face value of 500 KRW held in E-

[...]

Futurex, Mafatlal Mill Compounds, N M Joshi Marg, Lower Parel (East), Mumbai - 400013 or send an email 

to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com or call at toll free no.  1800 21 09911. 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 

ITEM NO. 1: 

The present Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 6,50,00,000 (Rupees Six Crores Fifty Lakhs) 

divided into 65,00,000 (Sixty-five lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each. In order to facilitate 

fund raising in future, to meet the business expansion plans, including the need for investment 

opportunities and long-term growth objectives, it is proposed to increase the Authorised Share Capital to 

2,75,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred and Seventy-Five Crore) divided into 27,50,00,000 (Twenty-Seven 

Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each. The increase in the Authorised Share Capital 

as aforesaid would entail consequential alteration of the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of 

Association of the Company. 

The increase in the Authorised Share Capital and consequential alteration to Clause V of the Memorandum